Igiugig RPSU Phase 1 CDR
Project 350277
Closeout Summary

Note:
Igiugig is an active project. There are two project numbers for Igiugig: 350277 and 01309-350277. This is a closeout of 350277 Phase 1 Conceptual Design Report (CDR) 165-05 and 331-07. Project expenditures reflected as of this date may differ from the final financial closeout.
Background:

Igiugig is located on the Alaska Peninsula on the south shore of the Kvichak River, which flows from Iliamna Lake. It is 50 air miles northeast of King Salmon and 48 miles southwest of Iliamna. The community lies at approximately 59.327780° North Latitude and -155.894720° West Longitude.  (Sec. 08, T010S, R039W, Seward Meridian.)   Igiugig is located in the Iliamna Recording District. Igiugig lies within the transitional climatic zone. Average summer temperatures range from 42 to 62 °F; winter temperatures average 6 to 30 °F. The record high is 91 °F, and the record low is -47 °F. Precipitation averages 26 inches annually, with 64 inches of snow.
Activities:

The Grantee is the Village of Igiugig, which owns and operates the electric utility. Participants in the project include the Igiugig Village Council (IVC) and the Igiugig Electric Company (IEC). Alaska Energy and Engineering, Inc. and Alaska Energy Authority are the design team. Planning for the Igiugig power system upgrades began in 2007. The IEC powerhouse was constructed in the early 1980's. Inspection of the powerhouse at present reveals interior walls with unpainted, oil-soaked plywood up to a height of 8 feet. Fire-prone vinyl-encased fiberglass batt insulation is exposed above the plywood and across the ceiling. The powerhouse building exterior metal siding is in fair to poor condition. The proposed powerhouse renovation will include new insulated steel sandwich panels on the walls and roof. Three new efficient generators with new automatic load-sensing and paralleling switchgear will be installed. The proposed upgrades intend to modernize the existing powerhouse and improve the overall fuel efficiency, reliability, and operations at the facility. The Conceptual Design Report was produced by Alaska Energy and Engineering, Inc. for the Alaska Energy Authority. The Phase 1 CDR Milestone for the replacement of the existing undersized and non-code compliant power system in the Village of Igiugig has been completed.

Project Cost:

	
	Award 
	Amount 
	Expended 
	Remaining
	% Exp.

	

	331-07 
	$120,000.00 
	$120,000.00 
	$0.00
	100%

	

	165-05 
	$60,000.00 
	$60,000.00 
	$0.00 
	100% 

	Total Denali Commission Funding: 
	$180,000.00 
	$180,000.00 
	$0.00
	100% 

	Total Project Funding: 
	$180,000.00 
	$180,000.00 
	$0.00
	100% 


Proposed Individual Generator Capacity (kW)

67, 67, 67
Total Proposed Electrical Capacity (kW)


201
Project Outcomes:

The new renovated facility will meet current regulations and codes.  The proposed outcome for the Village of Igiugig is efficient and reliable electrical power. Installation of new fuel efficient generators, automatic load-sensing switchgear, and the power distribution upgrade work should significantly reduce the amount of fuel imported into the community.

Problems Encountered:

No significant delays have impacted the completion of this phase of the project.
Conclusions and Recommendations:

The proposed project at the Village of Igiugig is expected to decrease the diesel fuel consumption, increase the power reliability and quality.
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Existing Powerhouse Switchgear
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Existing Powerhouse Interior
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Existing Powerhouse Exterior
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